
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-Chair), Coles, 

Kent, Lomas, Pavlovic, Ravilious and Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any decisions 
made on items* on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic 
Services by 4:00 pm on Monday, 18 September 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 



 

 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 

to the following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak 
on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unle
[...]
ustainable Transport 
Christian Wood – Head of Programmes and 
ITS 
 

 
PART A - MATTER DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 

 
12. Declarations of Interest (17:31)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

13. Minutes (17:31)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

15 June 2023 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
 

14. Public Participation (17:32)  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Peter Richardson spoke on matters within the Executive’s remit, 
stating that he had not had a response to his questions at the 
Budget Council meeting in February on the adult social care 
precept, and that the council tax had been incorrectly 
calculated. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Update on Local Bus 
Services), highlighting issues that were deterring people from 
using buses, the disproportionate effect upon the poorest and 
the need to do more to hold operators to account. 
 
Denise Craghill also spoke on Item 5, echoing the comments of 
the previous speaker and urging Executive to do all it could to 
progress the long term future of bus services. 
 

15. Forward Plan (17:44)  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

16. Update on Local Bus Services (17:44)  
 
The Director of Environment, Transport & Planning and the 
Head of Active & Sustainable Transport presented a report 
which gave an update on actions taken in response to previous 
Executive decisions to support bus services in the short term 
and to maintain th
[...]
re employees feel supported, 
and where they can achieve great things.   
 

Page 11



 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
17. It is recommended that Executive approve the Council Plan and 

that they recommend it to Council to final approval on                   
21 September 2023.   

 
Reason: Approving the Council Plan will mean Executive has, 
through the Council Plan, made a clear statement of the council’s 
vision and purpose and as a result, the Council Plan guide the 
council’s priorities, providing a framework for financial and 
performance management, including dealing with competing 
demands and defining a programme to ensure best-value for 
residents. 

 

Background 
 
18. The previous Council Plan covered the period 2019-2023 and ran 

until May 2023.  Following the election, the draft council plan has 
been developed to reflect the manifesto commitments the new 
administration were elected to deliver.  
 

19. The Council Plan’s role is to: 

 Make a clear statement of the Council’s purpose and vision and 
is used as the basis for all corporate and service planning. 

 Prioritise resources to deal with competing demands and for 
considering the impact of decisions on the financial strategy. 

 Inform annual reports that will share how the council’s activities 
and achievements meet outcomes, including defining its 
financial position and audit programme to ensure best-value to 
residents. 

 
20. The draft Council Plan describes the ambition of the new 

administration, setting out the vision for the council and priorities, 
together with the metrics that will demonstrate the difference 
delivering the Council Plan will make.   The key priorities, with 
examples of actions in the plan are: 
 

a) Health and wellbeing: A health generating city for children, 

for adults, for all 

i. Start the journey towards becoming an anti-poverty city 

within a decade, including supporting young people 

and families, reducing food insecurity and exploring the 

P
[...]
nt or activity and must be available for the intended use within a 
reasonable time period.  
Data must be available quickly and frequently enough to support information needs and to influence the appropriate level of 
service or management decisions.  

Relevance 
Data captured should be relevant to the purposes for which it is used.  
This entails periodic review of requirements to reflect changing needs. 

Completeness 

Data requirements should be clearly specified based on the information needs of the Council and data collection processes 
matched to these requirements.  
Monitoring missing, incomplete, or invalid records can provide an indication of data quality and can also point to problems in 
the recording of certain data items. 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Executive 

Meeting date: 12/09/2023 

Report of: Peter Roderick, Acting Director of Public Health 

Portfolio of: Cllr Jo Coles – Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

 

Decision Report: Building Lease for Drug and 
Alcohol Service 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. This report outlines the requirement for lease arrangements to be 
regulated for premises from which the York Drug and Alcohol 
Service currently operates from: 3 Blossom St and Bowes Morrell 
House (‘BMH', at 111 Walmgate). There is no change proposed 
which will substantially affect the delivery of the service.  
 

2. New lease arrangements are sought because they have lapsed 
and it is necessary to provide assurances that premises will be 
provided for service delivery to potential bidders for this year’s 
Invitation to Tender for the York Drug and Alcohol Treatment and 
Recovery Service contract due to start from 1 July 2024.  
 

3. This CMT briefing is in advance of asking members to consider 
and approve:  

a. the negotiation and completion of the Bowes Morrell House 
Lease with York Conservation Trust pursuant to the Heads 
of Terms, which will be outlined in section 16, and otherwise 
on substantively the same terms as the Previous Lease; 

b. the grant of a proposed sub-lease of Bowes Morrell House 
at a peppercorn rent to any and each of the existing service 
provider or any service provider appointed pursuant to the 
proposed tender for the appropriate term of the associated 
service contract;  

Page 83 Agenda Item 6



 

c. the grant of a proposed lease of 3 Blossom Street at a 
peppercorn rent to any of the existing service provider or 
any service provider appointed pursuant to the tender for the 
appropriate term of the associated service contract   

d. the Director of Public Health in consultation with the Director 
of Governance, to: 

(i) decide the provisions of the new headlease and of the 
necessary sub-leases; including the amount of any rents 
payable by or to the Council pursuant to the headlease and 
sub-leases; and 

(ii) conclude and effect entry into of the new headlease and 
the necessary sub-leases 

 
4. A decision is required to enable drugs and alcohol treatment and 

recovery services to operate effectively from suitable buildings. 
Without it a large number of individuals’ recovery would be 
affected. 

 

Pros and Cons 
 

5. Re-establishing lease arrangements for Bowes Morrell House and 
3 Blossom St would ensure that re-commissioning of York Drug 
and Alcohol Service can progress and enable the new service 
specification to include the Oaktrees programme and provide 
assurance of 3 Blossom St also being ready for continued delivery 
of the other aspects of the service. 

 

6. Continuing the lease of Bowes Morrell House enables the service 
to operate its current offer of the Oaktrees rehabilitation 
programme, a vital part of the treatment and recovery service for 
individuals in York.  It enables service users to remain in their 
home and community whilst accessing a specialist programme that 
would only otherwise be offered at a residential rehabilitation 
centre.   
 
 

7. Due to the specific nature of the service and historic acceptability / 
suitability of the current location, no other alternative premises 
suitable for provision of the “Oaktrees” aspect of the service 
delivery have been identified. Without the relevant lease 

Page 84



 

arrangements being in place there is a risk to the recommissioning 
of this service in advance of the current contract ending on 30th 
June 2024. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 

8. The proposed grant of a sub-lease to The Cyrenians Limited of 
Bowes Morrell House until the expiry of the existing service 
contract and the proposed grant of a lease of 3 Blossom Street 
and sub-lease of Bowes Morrell House to the newly appointed 
service provider is in line with the Council plan and the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032.  
 

9. Supporting those with substance use disorders into recovery 
contributes to the priority that ‘Every resident enjoys the best 
possible health and wellbeing throughout their life’ and helps 
narrow health inequalities, particularly supporting inclusion health 
groups and some of the most vulnerable in society.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
10. The recommendations are to authorise:  

a. the negotiation and completion of the Bowes Morrell lease with 
York Conservation Trust pursuant to the Heads of Terms 
outlined the executive paper, and otherwise on substantively 
the same terms as the Previous Lease; 

b. the grant of a proposed sub-lease of Bowes Morrell House at a 
peppercorn rent to any and each of the existing service 
provider or any service provider appointed pursuant to the 
proposed tender for the appropriate term of the associated 
service contract;  

c. the grant of a proposed lease of 3 Blossom Street at a 
peppercorn rent to any of the existing service provider or any 
service provider appointed pursuant to the tender for the 
appropriate term of the associated service contract   

d. the Director of Public Health in consultation with the Director of 
Governance, to: 

(i) decide the provisions of the new headlease and of the 
necessary sub-leases; including the amount of any rents 

Page 85



 

payable by or to the Council pursuant to the headlease and 
sub-leases; and 

(ii) conclude and effect entry into of the new headlease and 
the necessary sub- leases 

11. The rationale for the recommendations is to enable drugs and 
alcohol treatment and recovery services to operate effectively 
from suitable buildings.  

 

Background 
 

12. Preparation for the recommissioning of York Drug and Alcohol 
Service (YDAS) is underway and in the final stages of agreeing 
relevant paperwork with Legal and Procurement colleagues. 
Previous reports have been taken to Executive Board (see 
Background Papers). Lease arrangements for premises provided 
by CYC for service delivery are required as part of the Invitation To 
Tender documents. 
 

13. York Drug and Alcohol Service operates from two key premises: 
111 Walmgate and 3 Blossom St. The rolling 12 week 
rehabilitation programme, ‘Oaktrees’, has operated out of 111 
Walmgate, known as Bowes Morrell House (BMH), since 
December 2012. The building provides an appropriate therapeutic 
environment for the programme. York Conservation Trust is the 
freehold proprietor of BMH. The previous lease granted to CYC of 
BMH on 15th May 2019 expired on 30th June 2021 (the Previous 
Lease). We are advised by Legal Services that it is likely that there 
is currently a monthly periodic tenancy in place.  

 

14. YDAS also currently operate out of part of premises owned by City 
of York Council at 3 Blossom Street. The freehold interest in 3 
Blossom Street is currently owned by CYC and Property Services 
has not informed the project team of any intention to sell the 
freehold.  

 

15. Given the specialist nature of the services delivered by YDAS, and 
the broad acceptability for the premises to local communities over 
the past years, there are no other properties known or available to
[...]

potential for generating income through provision of some 
non-statutory services such as green waste collection. 

 Approve officers to take the actions needed to manage the 
financial position as outlined in paragraphs 14 and 15. 

 Approve increase in car parking charges by 10p per hour as 
set out in paragraphs 81 and 82 to be implemented as soon 
as practicably possible.  The Corporate Director of Place will 
liaise with the Executive Member for Economy & Transport to 
determine the exact date. 

 Approve a further extension to March 2025 for the letter of 
credit to York Museums Trust as outlined in paragraphs 26 to 
28. 

 Note the potential requirement for match funding in respect of 
the YMT grant bid as set out in paragraph 29. 

 Confirm that the officer decision around ward funding 
allocations is implemented as planned (see paragraphs 30 to 
31). 

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

Background 
 

Financial Summary and Mitigation Strategy 

 
9. The current forecast is that there will be an overspend of £11.4m.  

This is despite action being taken by managers across the Council to 
try and reduce expenditure.  If the Council continues to spend at the 
current level, and no action is taken, then we will continue to 
overspend and will exhaust our reserves and any other available 
funding.  The current level of expenditure is unaffordable and 
therefore we must take immediate action to reduce expenditure.   
 

10. As outlined in reports to Executive throughout the previous financial 
year, we have continued to see recurring overspends across both 
Adult and Children’s Social Care.  However, the underspends and 
mitigations that have allowed us to balance the budget at year end 
have generally been one off. Whilst the use of reserves to fund an 
overspend is appropriate as a one-off measure, it does not remove 
the need to identify ongoing savings to ensure the overall position is 
balanced.  The budget report consid
[...]
243 6.495 184.044 

Council  Controlled  Resources  81.687 118.607 45.083 62.308 29.888 337.533 

Total  Funding  148.745 172.461 86.477 77.551 36.383 521.617 

Page 146



 

current financial year and over the next 4 years, to safeguard the 
council’s financial resilience and stability. 

 

10. One of the proposed actions is to review the current capital 
programme to identify any schemes that can be delayed so that we 
can also defer borrowing costs to generate a revenue saving in year.  
This review will also consider whether schemes not yet started should 
progress and will include a review of ICT expenditure to identify any 
work that can be reduced or delayed. 

 

11. Subject to the approval of the report by Executive, work will 
commence on this review and any implications reported back to a 
future meeting 

 
Recommendation and Reasons 

 
12. Executive is asked to: 

 

 Recommend to Full Council the adjustments resulting in a decrease 
in the 2023/24 budget of £135.903m as detailed in the report and 
contained in Annex A. 

 Note the 2023/24 revised budget of £148.745m as set out in 
paragraph 6 and Table 1 

 Note the restated capital programme for 2023/24 – 2027/28 as set 
Reason: to enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Council’s capital programme 

 

Background 
 

13. The 2023/24 capital programme was approved by Council on 23 
February 2023 and updated for amendments reported to Executive in 
the 2022/23 outturn report, which resulted in an approved capital 
budget of £284.648m. 

 
 
 

Page 147



 

Consultation Analysis 
 

14. The capital programme was developed under the capital budget 
process and agreed by Council on 23 February 2023. Whilst the 
capital programme as a whole is not consulted on, the individual 
scheme proposals and associated capital receipt sales do follow a 
consultation process with local Councillors and residents in the locality 
of the individual schemes 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
[...]
ntage of the 
average balances of 
the investment 
portfolio. 

 
 

£15.0m 
 

 
£15.0m 

 

 
£15.0m 

 

 
£15.0m 

 
£15.0m  

 

Page 178


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Approval of the Council Plan 2023-2027
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex Bi

	6 Building Lease for Drug and Alcohol Service
	EIA - BMH lease

	8 Finance & performance monitor 1
	Annex 1 - Q1 Performance Tables - Council Plan Outcomes for Strategic Indicators 2019-23

	9 Capital Programme Monitor 1
	Abbreviated Mon 1 annex

	10 Treasury Management Quarter 1 Prudential Indicators
	Annex A - Prudential Indicators 2324 Qtr 1






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 14 September 2023 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Coles, Kent, Lomas, Pavlovic and 
Webb 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillor Ravilious 
 
Councillor Ayre 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Frances Harrison – Head of Legal 
Jamaila Hussain - Corporate Director Adults 
and Integration 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director, Children's 
and Education 
Neil Ferris - Corporate Director of Place 
Abid Mumtaz - Head of All Age Strategic 
Commissioning, Contracts and Quality 
Ruth Hine - Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner - Advanced 

 
PART A - MATTER DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
20. Declarations of Interest (17:31)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

21. Minutes (17:31)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 July 2023 

be approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



22. Public Participation (17:31)  
 
It was reported that there had been 4 registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn asked for amendments to provide greater information and 
clarity regarding the Council’s forward plan, annexes to reports, and the 
equalities impact assessment reports. She asked that strategies which feed 
into the Council plan be published together and requested that calculations 
for the allocations of ward funding budgets be published.  
 
Flick Williams raised issues that the delivery of new electric buses in the 
city had not come with improved accessibility for those with disabilities. She 
highlighted that only one space for wheelchair users created barriers to 
travelling on public transport in the city. She also raised concern that the 
new Haxby railway station has not had level boarding confirmed and that 
with no guarantee of staff being at the station this would be another barrier 
to disabled users being able to travel.  
 
Cllr Hollyer raised concerns relating to the formula used to allocate ward 
funding. He noted that areas with similar levels of deprivation but larger 
populations in the city were to receive lower levels of funding than wards 
with smaller populations. He also raised concerns other the process of 
approving the ward funding budget at Full Council and asked the decision 
be brought forward again to a future meeting. 
 
Denise Craghill recommended that the Council introduce charges for green 
waste collections. She noted that other councils had introduced charges 
which had not reduced uptake and suggested the scheme could be opened 
up to areas which currently don’t have access to green waste collections. 
She also requested additional information on housing provision for people 
with multiple complex needs and what impact if any there will be to general 
repairs and housing services with the increase in capital revenue spending 
on housing.  
 
 

23. Forward Plan (17:46)  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 

24. Approval of the Council Plan 2023-2027 (17:47)  
 
Executive considered the One City, For All draft City of York Council’s 
corporate strategy for 2023-2027 which they were asked to approve and 



recommend to Full Council for final approval. The Chief Operating Officer 
outlined the role of the strategy in how the Council operates.  
 
The Executive Leader noted the collaborative work between officers and 
Executive Members to bring the strategy together. She outlined the key 
priorities within the strategy including equalities, affordability climate, and 
health. The Executive Leader noted that the Executive wanted to be 
ambitious for the city but would be challenged by the current financial 
challenges to the Council.  
 
Resolved:   
 

i. Approved the Council Plan and recommended it to Council for 
final approval on 21 September 2023. 

 
Reason:  Approving the Council Plan will mean Executive has, 

through the Council Plan, made a clear statement of the 
council’s vision and purpose and as a result, the Council Plan 
will guide the council’s priorities, providing a framework for 
financial and performance management, including dealing with 
competing demands and defining a programme to ensure best-
value for residents. 

 
 

25. Building Lease for Drug and Alcohol Service (18:06)  
 
The Public Health Specialist Practitioner outlined the requirement for lease 
arrangements to be regulated for premises from which the York Drug and 
Alcohol Service currently operates. She verified that there was no change 
proposed which would substantially affect the delivery of the service. It was 
confirmed that new lease arrangements would be sought because existing 
ones have lapsed and that it was necessary to provide assurances, that 
premises will be provided for service delivery to potential bidders for this 
year’s Invitation to Tender for the York Drug and Alcohol Treatment and 
Recovery Service contract due to start from 1 July 2024. 
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
welcomed the report and noted that despite budget pressures it was vital 
that these services continue. The Executive Member acknowledged the 
importance of providing a location for drug and alcohol services to operate 
from. The Leader of the Liberal Democrat group enquired about a reduction 
to funding of substance misuse support and the Executive Member 
confirmed that they would write to the Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
group regarding funding of substance misuse support.  
 



 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the negotiation and completion of the Bowes Morrell lease 
with York Conservation Trust pursuant to the Heads of Terms 
outlined the executive paper, and otherwise on substantively 
the same terms as the Previous Lease be approved; 

ii. That the grant of a proposed sub-lease of Bowes Morrell House 
at a peppercorn rent to any and each of the existing service 
provider or any service provider appointed pursuant to the 
proposed tender for the appropriate term of the associated 
service contract be approved; 

iii. That the grant of a proposed lease of 3 Blossom Street at a 
peppercorn rent to any of the existing service provider or any 
service provider appointed pursuant to the tender for the 
appropriate term of the associated service contract be 
approved; 

iv. That the Director of Public Health in consultation with the 
Director of Governance is authorised, to: 

(i) decide the provisions of the new headlease and of the 
necessary sub-leases; including the amount of any rents 
payable by or to the Council pursuant to the headlease 
and sub-leases; and 
(ii) conclude and effect entry into of the new headlease 
and the necessary sub- leases 

 
Reason:  The rationale for the recommendations is to enable drugs and 

alcohol treatment and recovery services to operate effectively 
from suitable buildings. 

 
 
 

26. All Age Commissioning Strategy (18:11)  
 
The Corporate Director of Adults and Integration noted that York had not 
had an All Age Commissioning strategy before. She confirmed that the 
strategy would work to support objectives within the Council Plan and 
highlights the Council’s focus on supporting people to remain at home 
independently for longer, supporting young people preparing for adulthood 
to have access to services that are personalised to their needs as well as 
reducing the reliance on crisis care.  
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
welcomed the strategy and noted the importance to ensure the Council was 



commissioning care effectively. She noted the financial challenges faced by 
the Council and the importance to spend effectively. Funding for supporting 
people with disabilities and in community care was discussed and the 
Corporate Director of Adults and Integration outlined that the Council had 
previously had an expensive practice in relation to commissioning. The 
Corporate Director confirmed that practice related to work during the 
pandemic had been expensive and that the new strategy would provide 
better outcomes while being more cost effective.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the all age commissioning strategy and delegate any 
changes to the strategy to Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care and the Corporate Director of 
Adult services and Integration (DASS). 

 
Reason: The Commissioning Strategy form part of the core requirements 

under the Care Act 2014 and the Children’s Act 2004. This 
Strategy underpins the current Market Position Statement as 
well as conforming to the expectations of the CQC assurance 
framework. 

 
 

27. Finance & performance monitor 1 (18:24)  
 
The Chief Finance Officer outlined the financial challenges to the Council 
particularly in Childrens and Adults social care. She confirmed that these 
challenges were not unique to York and were effecting local authorities 
around the country. She outlined that the Council currently had a projected 
£11.4 million overspend which would require immediate action to reduce. 
She also confirmed that the York Museums Trust had asked for a further 
extension of credit to March 2025. The Chief Finance Officer clarified the 
decision regarding Council’s decision on Ward Committee funding could be 
found at paragraph 30 of the report. Finally a correction was also noted, the 
table at paragraph 20 of the report refers to 2023/24 not 2022/23. 
 
Members discussed the use of spot purchasing of care home beds which 
were used particularly during the pandemic. The Corporate Director Adults 
and Integration confirmed that spot purchasing had been ended but that 
there was legacy costs associated with spot purchasing. She confirmed 
that there had been a reduction in individuals going into residential beds 
since ending spot purchasing and that this had not resulted in a delay in 
care, instead she noted that the Council had undertaken a greater 
consideration of care that was required. 
 



The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities confirmed that the Executive aimed to manage the Council’s 
finances to ensure it does not have to declare bankruptcy. The Executive 
Member confirmed that they were working alongside officers to identify 
budget savings while aiming to deliver on statutory services. She noted the 
request during public participation to consider options such as charging for 
green waste collections and confirmed that a report would be brought on 
this topic to explore options.   
 
Addressing the Council’s current and previous projected overspends were 
discussed. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that in previous years 
access to largely one of funds, such as reserves relating to addressing 
costs from the pandemic had supported the Council in addressing 
overspends. 
 
The Executive Leader invited the Leader of the Liberal Democrat group to 
co-sign a letter to central government for a fair funding deal for the Council. 
He agreed to co-sign the letter and encouraged the Executive Leader to 
continue engagement from the previous administration with F20 group of 
lowest funded local authorities to add weight to the Councils request. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the finance and performance information; 
ii. Noted that management actions have already been 

implemented to exercise budget management but that further 
controls are now needed; 

iii. Noted that there will be a negative impact on the Council’s 
medium term financial position should the proposed mitigations 
not be delivered; 

iv. Noted that further work and savings will be needed to fully 
mitigate the forecast overspend; 

v. Noted that further work will be undertaken to explore the 
potential for generating income through provision of some non-
statutory services such as green waste collection. 

vi. Approved officers to take the actions needed to manage the 
financial position as outlined in paragraphs 14 and 15 of the 
report. 

vii. Approved increase in car parking charges by 10p per hour as 
set out in paragraphs 81 and 82 of the report to be 
implemented as soon as practicably possible. The Corporate 
Director of Place will liaise with the Executive Member for 
Economy & Transport to determine the exact date. 



viii. Approved a further extension to March 2025 for the letter of 
credit to York Museums Trust as outlined in paragraphs 26 to 
28 of the report. 

ix. Noted the potential requirement for match funding in respect of 
the YMT grant bid as set out in paragraph 29 of the report. 

x. Confirmed that the officer decision around ward funding 

allocations is implemented as planned (see paragraphs 30 to 
31 of the report). 

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
 

28. Capital Programme Monitor 1 (18:55)  
 
The Chief Finance Officer outlined the funding assigned to the delivery of 
Council projects. She noted that there had been slippage in the capital 
programme resulting in a decrease of £135.903 million as detailed in this 
monitor resulting in a revised capital programme for 2023/24 of £148.745 
million.  
This is mainly due to a thorough review of the timings of the capital 
programme to reflect latest timescales.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities confirmed that they would be reviewing all capital projects. The 
Executive Member noted that slippage in the programme meant that the 
Council would not need to borrow additional capital this year for the capital 
programme.  
 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the 2023/24 revised budget of £148.745m as set out in 
paragraph 6 and Table 1 of the report. 

ii. Noted the restated capital programme for 2023/24 – 2027/28 as 
set. 

 
Reason:  to enable the effective management and monitoring of the 

Council’s capital programme. 
 
 

29. Treasury Management Quarter 1 Prudential Indicators (19:02)  
 
Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and noted that there would now 
be quarterly Treasury Management Prudential Indicators reports. 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the performance of treasury management activity for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2023; 

ii. Noted the latest Prudential Indicators set out at Annex A. 
 
Reason:  To enable the continued effective operation of the treasury 

management function and ensure that all Council treasury 
activity is prudent, affordable and sustainable and complies with 
policies set. 

 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

30. Approval of the Council Plan 2023-2027 (17:47)  
 
Executive considered the One City, For All draft City of York Council’s 
corporate strategy for 2023-2027 which they were asked to approve and 
recommend to Full Council for final approval. The Chief Operating Officer 
outlined the role of the strategy in how the Council operates.  
 
The Executive Leader noted the collaborative work between officers and 
Executive Members to bring the strategy together. She outlined the key 
priorities within the strategy including equalities, affordability climate, and 
health. The Executive Leader noted that the Executive wanted to be 
ambitious for the city but would be challenged by the current financial 
challenges to the Council.  
 
Recommended:   
 

i. That Council consider the Council Plan for final approval 
on 21 September 2023. 

 
Reason:  The Council Plan guide the council’s priorities, providing a 

framework for financial and performance management, 
including dealing with competing demands and defining a 
programme to ensure best-value for residents. 

 
 

31. Capital Programme – Monitor 1 2023/24 (18:55)  
 
The Chief Finance Officer outlined the funding assigned to the delivery of 
Council projects. She noted that there had been slippage in the capital 
programme resulting in a decrease of £135.903 million as detailed in this 



monitor resulting in a revised capital programme for 2023/24 of £148.745 
million.  
This is mainly due to a thorough review of the timings of the capital 
programme to reflect latest timescales.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities confirmed that they would be reviewing all capital projects. The 
Executive Member noted that slippage in the programme meant that the 
Council would not need to borrow additional capital this year for the capital 
programme.  
 
Recommend: 
 

i. To Full Council the adjustments resulting in a decrease in the 
2023/24 budget of £135.903m as detailed in the report and 
contained in the Abbreviated Monitor 1 Annex. 

 
Reason:  to enable the effective management and monitoring of the 

Council’s capital programme. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.07 pm]. 


